

## Decisions of the Keighley Area Committee on Thursday, 30 June 2016

# These decisions are published for information in advance of the publication of the Minutes

**Decisions** 

**CALL IN PERIOD ENDS FRIDAY 29 JULY 2016 AT 1700** 

2. **APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)** 

Resolved -

That Councillor Ali be appointed Chair of the Keighley Area Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

**ACTION:** City Solicitor

3. **APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)** 

Resolved -

That Councillor Brown be appointed Deputy Chair of the Keighley Area Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

**ACTION:** City Solicitor

8. YOUTH SERVICE - KEIGHLEY AREA

Resolved -

- (1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley Area as detailed in Document "A" be acknowledged as a crucial service of the Council.
- (2) That it be noted that the deployment of current Youth Service budgets as set out in Document "A" meets local need.
- (3) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to submit a report on the work of the Youth Service to Keighley Area Committee on an annual basis.
- (4) That the commendable preventative work being undertaken by the





Youth Service be acknowledged and the concerns of Members about the impact of budget cuts and the ability to continue with that work be noted.

(Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

### 9. DISTRICT WIDE YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION 2015-16 AND DELIVERING A NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

Previous reference: Minute 14 (2015/16)

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the district wide provision undertaken by the Youth Service across all youth sectors, as detailed in Appendices A-E of Document "B" be noted.
- (2) That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working Group as detailed in Appendix F of Document "B" be noted.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

### 10. KEIGHLEY AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 2015-17 PROGRESS UPDATE

#### Resolved -

That the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the three commissioned organisations during the period October 2015 to March 2016 to support Ward priorities within the Keighley Area Ward Plans 2015-16 be noted.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

### 11. CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN KEIGHLEY - DEVOLUTION TO KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE

#### Resolved -

- (1) That the information in Document "D", which is intended to inform decisions on the devolved service in Keighley, be noted.
- (2) That it be recommended to the Executive that Keighley Town Centre

is treated as a separate entity when decisions on the allocation of devolved budgets for Council Wardens and Street Cleansing are made in a similar approach to the way Bradford City Centre is allowed resources distinct from the City Ward.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committees)
(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

#### 12. COMMUNITY CHEST ALLOCATIONS 2015/16

Resolved -

- (1) That the strength of demand for assistance and diverse range of proposals from groups and organisations within the Keighley Area be noted.
- (2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator's Office continues to ensure the effective allocation of community chest funding by providing appropriate support and advice to applicants.

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Jonathan Hayes -01535 618008)

#### 13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Resolved -

- (1) That the meeting provisionally arranged for 28 July 2016 be rescheduled.
- (2) That the meetings of the Keighley Area Committee for the remainder of the 2016/2017 Municipal Year be held at 1800 hours on the following dates:

Thursday 15 September 2016 Thursday 20 October 2016 Thursday 24 November 2016 Thursday 15 December 2016 Thursday 2 February 2017 Thursday 9 March 2017 Thursday 6 April 2017

ACTION: City Solicitor

FROM: Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Jane Lythgow, 01274 432270